

Council Room Borough of Neptune City July 8, 2019

The Regular Council Meeting of the Mayor and Council was called to order by Mayor Brown at 7:00 p.m.

Acting Borough Clerk Russell took roll call.

PRESENT: Councilmembers Zajack, Renee, Wardell, Kocsis, Lewis, Calhoun and Mayor Brown.

ABSENT:

Mayor Brown announced that the Notice Requirements of Chapter 231 P.L. 1975 have been satisfied by the publication of said notice in the Asbury Park Press, and the Coaster and by filing a copy with the Acting Municipal Clerk.

Mayor Brown invited all to stand for the Flag Salute.

COMMUNICATIONS-

PRESENTATIONS-

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ON AGENDA ITEMS-

None

Old Business

NEW BUSINESS

Resolution 2019-132 Payment of Bills

Resolution 2019-132 AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF THE BILLS

BE IT RESOLVED that the bills as presented, all have been certified and approved as complete as to form, goods having been delivered, and/or services performed and sufficient funds being available for payment for said bills, be paid in the amount of \$82,657.61

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the above to be a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Neptune City at a meeting held on July $8,\,2019$

Motion for adoption was made by C/Lewis, seconded by C/Calhoun. There was no discussion and the resolution was approved unanimously by roll call.

Borough of Neptune City Regular Meeting 7/8/2019

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION –

None

Council President Renee made a reminder announcement about National Night Out on Tuesday August $6^{\rm th}$ 5:00 pm

ADJOURN 7:03 p.m.

Motion to adjourn by C/Wardell. Seconded by C/Calhoun. Approved unanimously by Voice Vote.